

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

---

JAMES ALFORD,  
Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,  
JUVENILE RIGHTS PRACTICE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

STEVEN BANKS

*Counsel of Record*

TAMARA STECKLER

GARY SOLOMON

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

199 Water Street

New York, New York 10038

(212) 577-3551

sbanks@legal-aid.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

234433



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, CHILD PROTECTIVE AUTHORITIES SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ADVANCE JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF SEARCHES AND SEIZURES OF CHILDREN WHENEVER IT IS PRACTICABLE TO DO SO.....	6
I. The Fourth Amendment Creates a Presumption in Favor of Judicial Review, Which, in this Context, Will Protect Children and Families from Inappropriate and Potentially Harmful Searches and Seizures By Child Protective Authorities, and Involves No Additional Risk of Harm.....	6
II. Federal Appeals Court Decisions Have Applied Probable Cause and Advance Judicial Review Requirements To Home Entries, Removals of Children for Placement in Foster Care, and Physical Examinations of Children by Child Protective Authorities ..	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Emergency and Exigent Circumstances Exceptions to the Judicial Authorization Requirement, and the Possibility of Obtaining Consent, Provide Child Protective Agencies With More Than Enough Authority to Protect Children From Imminent Harm. . .	19
IV. Investigative Activity by Child Protective Authorities Which Falls Short of a Removal for Placement in Foster Care, But Far Exceeds the Scope of a Limited Seizure, Should Require Advance Judicial Authorization Whenever It is Practicable. . . . .	22
V. When the Child is Seized in a Manner Equivalent to a Limited “Terry Stop,” Application of Terry’s Reasonableness Standard is Appropriate, But Where, as Here, the Child is Seized Several Days After the Report of Abuse, Advance Judicial Authorization Should be Required . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	20
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	26
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmonds</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , _U.S._, 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009) .....	20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	23
<b>OTHER FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	25, 27, 29
<i>Doe v. Kearney</i> , 329 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 19
<i>Gates v. Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services for Children and Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 2004 WL 5503780 (N.D.Ga. 2004).....	12
<i>LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>People United For Children, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied</i> 2003 WL 22056930.....	10
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective and</i> <i>Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Roska ex rel. v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tierney v. Davidson</i> , 133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Antwine</i> , 873 F.2d 1144 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Pollard</i> , 44 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 357 (2004) .....	12, 13
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	23
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1022 .....	7
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1024 .....	7, 9
<b>JOURNALS</b>	
Mark R. Brown, <i>Rescuing Children from Abusive Parents: The Constitutional Value of Pre-Deprivation Process</i> , 65 OHIO ST. L. J. 913 (2004) .....	8, 24
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413 (November, 2005) .....	4-5, 11
